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WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether at present ret ired professors of College* are granted research Scholarships/ stipends and encouraged to do research; and

(b) whether it i« a fact that vuch work is directed to doing research in purely academic subjects and that generally such research work does not cover subject* of practical importance ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P. YADAVA) s
(a) Teachers of outstanding merit who have retired from Universities and Colleges and are fit to continue their teaching/research work arc assisted under the University Grants Com*
mission Scheme for utilising their services for teaching/research., Selected Teachers are given an honorarium of Rs. 6,000 per annum and an annual contingency grant of Rs. 1,000 for meeting necessary expenditure in connection with their work.

(b) Teachers selected for participation under the scheme have to devote their whole time to the academic work, teaching and research. The choice of a research subject is determined by the experience, training and facilities available. As the retired teachers work in the academic institutions (as distinct from National Laboratories, etc.) their subjects are broadly of the same type as pursued in the universities generally by regular teachers and research students and are essentially academic in character. The subjects extend over a wide range and some have an immediate practical angle.

Devslopm eat of Digha ss a Tourist Centre

5806. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) the steps taken by Government to improve Digha in District Midxmpur, West Bengal as a better toumt centre;

(b) the annual expenditure incurred on its development during the last three years; and constructed for attracting tourists and for holt ding conferences there ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) The Central Government has not undertaken any tourism scheme at Digha.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Department of Tourism has no such proposal.

M ithila University

5807. SHRI BHOGENDRA JH A : Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No, 3181 on the 25th June, 1971 regarding Mithila University and sta te :

(a) whether the Government of Bihar has since completed consideration of the reply of the Committee for setting up a modern Mithila University at Darbhanga ; and

(b) if so, the result thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF CULTURE. (SHRI D. P. YADAVA) :
(a) and (b). The matter is under consideration of the Government of Bihar.

Social Welfare Schemes la various States

5808. SHRI 1C C. PANDEY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) what are the social welfare schemes of the Central Government operating in various
States ;

(b) whether social welfare schemes in the State of Uttar Pradesh, with particular reference to backward areas, are inadequate as compared to other States j and

(c) the reasons therefor and the steps proposed to augment these schemes so as to bring them to the level of other States ?

(e) whether * students hostel, a community THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE haM and accM&retxte hall are proposed to be MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
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WELFARE (SHRI K. 5. RAMASWAMY):
(a) Details of schemes operating in various States are given in the statement.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

Statement

List e f schemes for the welfare o f Backward Classes

A. State Sector

J. Education

1. Pre-matric scholarships and stipends.
2. Exemption from tuition and examination fees.
3. Provision of mid-day meals.
4. Provision of educational equipment-
5. Setting up of Ashram Schools.
6. Grants for the construction of school and hostel buildings.
7. Additional scholarship* to post-raatric

students.

//. Economic Development

1. Provision of land and irrigation.
2. Supply of bullocks, agricultural implements, seeds and manures.
3. Development of cottage industries.
4. Cooperation,
5. Colonisation of shifting cultivators.

6. Development of communications.
7. Supply of poultry, sheep, pigs, goats etc.
8. Craftsman Training.

Ut. Health, Housing and others

1. Medical facilities.
2. Drinking water supply Schemes.
3. Provision of houses and house-shes.
4. Provision of legal aid.
5. Grants to non-official agencies working at the State level.
6. Subsidy for drinking water supply projects.

7. Subsidy for construction of house*.
8. Additional staff for Coordination and

Statistical Cell.
9. Travelling allowances to Scheduled

Castes candidates for attending interview in connection with their employment.

10. Prorecruitnaent training for Scheduled Castes for the post of Police-constables.

B. Centrally Operated(Centrally Spmsmd Schema Centrally Operated

Coaching-cmn-Guidance Centres for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribe*.

Centrally Sponsored

1* Post-matric scholarships.
2. Girls Hostels.
3. Coaching and allied schemes.
4. Tribal Development Blocks.
5. Cooperation.

6. Research, Training and Special Projects.
7. Improvement in working and living conditions of those engaged in unclean occupations.

8. Denotified Tribes and Nomadic Tribes.

Schemes for Handicapped

1. Model School for Mentally Deficient Children, New Delhi.

2. National Centre for the Blind, Dehradun.

3. Training Centre for Adult Deaf, Hyderabad and School for Partially Deaf Children, Hyderabad.

4. Four Teachers Training Centres for the Blind in Delhi, Calcutta, Madras and Bombay.

Other Schemes

1. Pre-Vocational Training Programme.
2. Family and Child Welfare Programme*
3. Nutrition Programme through Balwadis for pre-school children in the age group of 3 to 5 years.

4. Special Nutrition Programme for children of 0-3 age group started in 1970-71.

5. Homes and Infirnuuies.
6. Bal Sevika Training Programme,
7. Association for Moral and Social Hygiene in India.

C. Schemes run by the Voluntary Organisations with Financial Assistance frm the Centre for the Weaker Sections.

1 .1 7 Primary schools (Allahabad, Dehrs-Dun and MSraapur).
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2. One Training centre for workers (Dehra
Dun District.)

$. Two Ashram School* (Mirzapur District)
4. Five Women’s Welfare Centres (Mirzapur and Allahabad District).
5. Six Child Welfare Gentrea (Kanpur,

Lucknow, Allahabad, Varanasi, Fatehpur and Shaluyabaapur).

6. Two Maternity and Child Welfare Hospitals (Tehri Garhwal and Dehra
Dun Districts).

7. Eight Maternity and Child Welfare Centres (Tehri Garhwal and Dehra Dun
Districts).

8. Two Nursery Schools (Tehri Garhwal
District).

9. One Batwadi (Ghazipur District).
10. One Creche (Dehradun).
11. One Pre-examination Training Centre,

Allahabad, for I. A. S. etc. examinations (For candidates from all over India).

OTHER BACKWARD CLASSES (OTHER
THAN SC & ST) EDUCATION

1. Grant of stipends andN. R. assistance to students in prc-matric classes.

2. Grant of stipends for training in craftsmanship in I. T. 1$. and awards of meritorious scholarships.

Theft of Antique* from Centrally Pro-
tectad Monuments

5810. SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
SHRI DASARATHA DEB :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of officials of the Archaeological Survey of India who were apprehended in connection with the theft of antiques from the Centrally protected monuments during the last three yean ; and
(b) the nature of punishment awarded to them ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI D.
P. YADAVA): (a) None.

(b) Does not arise.

nwr Trajfo tw w N T f t * ilff

W IT

5811. «ft «fm w *
*flr

vt*T tv :

( v )  w r  t o f r  *  ***  s r^ r

if  T P r o n f  v t ’iftyr f a
;

(m ) ? f, ?r> Prcr-ftsr r m n i  i f f
* <*> A. -

w i t  * m \ ;

(it)  %% fe ffr r

a rrc fo r fw m «nrr

( * )  TFsrcnrf <n: w  m w r

arftn r ?

twnftn fwfi i fN p i jrflr

H t  ( f t  x m  i p f * ) : ( v )  % (*r). f t ,
i fo R fsffcrer x rsfh r

TT5I1TT«ff % * (ft % ft* g R  f f t

f t  m  fft *ftfr ^
qr *n*r f t  ^  m

srerr*  |

( l) 4* 3 arrro-arwrf w t*
( 2 ) II it "  6
(3) » H "  7 1TO»Rft V » n f« n t t

■ ( * )
it II

( » )
H ft ” 25 ftiarf&-*rWt'-frprft

(6 ) it n ”  26 srfeft w t-s ix f% ii|r

( 7 ) n " 27 «Fn v rj 'Tv w p v r e
( 8 ) « "  * s  a n r w f N « ' : - .

